ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2020-14

concerning

TERMINATION OF CURFEW

Date: May 8, 2020

Time: 2:10 P.M.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Orange County, Florida, pursuant to Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, and constitutional home rule powers, adopted the Comprehensive Emergency Management Ordinance on June 7, 1994, codified at Article IX, Chapter 2, Orange County Code; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, a State of Local Emergency was declared under the provisions of the Comprehensive Emergency Management Ordinance by Emergency Executive Order 2020-01 due to the serious threat posed by COVID-19 within Orange County; and

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2020, Emergency Executive Order No.2020-03 established a Curfew for the time period 11:00 P.M. to 5:00 A.M., commencing on Friday, March 20, 2020 until terminated by executive order.

NOW, THEREFORE, as Director of Emergency Management of Orange County, Florida, and in consultation with John Mina, Sheriff of Orange County, Florida, I do hereby Terminate the Curfew for All of Orange County, effective at 5:01 A.M., Monday, May 11, 2020.

Jerry L. Demings, Orange County Mayor, as Director of Emergency Management

RECEIVED AND FILED in the office of the Orange County Comptroller, as clerk to the Board of County Commissioners this 8th day of May, 2020, at 21/0 o'clock P.M.

By:

Deputy Comptroller